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ATTENTION

See SPECIAL NOTICES in "Dates of Latest Editions, Airport
OCbstruction Charts - Obstruction Data Sheets," for possible
corrections. National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
(NOA2A) publications are available through NOAA Distribution
Branch (N/CG33), Natiomnal Ocean Service, Riverdale, MD 20737.

Telephone: 301-436-6%390



OBSTRUCTION. DATA SHEET

. The Obstruction Data Sheet (ODS) provides digital cbgtruction and runway data
for use in aircraft arrival and departure planning. This information has been
‘obtained using field survey and photogrammetric methods by the Photogrammetry
Branch of the National Ocean Service in accordance with Federal Aviation
Regulations Part 77 (FAR-77}, "Objects Affecting Navigable Airspace" and

‘FAA No. 405, “Specifications - Airport Obstruction Chart and Related
Products." :

The ODS is a derivative of the Airport CObstruction Chart (0C). The source OC
is indicated on the ODS cover., &All cbjects, both obstructing and
nonobstructing, that carry an élevation on the OC are listed in the ODS. The
0DS and the OC depict a representation of cobjects that exieted at the time of
the OC field survey.

ODS information is arranged as follows:

1. Objects located in an FAR-77 approach or primary and listed with
the associated runway (reference runway).

2. All objects not included in "1" above are listed with the Airport
- Reference Point (ARP).

3. Runway configuration and runway lengths, widthe, and elevations
are presented on the 0ODS last page.

The FAR-77 imaginary approach surfaces for which the obstruction surveys were
performed are coded in the ODS as follows:

A(V} ..... Utility runway - visual approach only

A(NP) .... Utility runway - nonprecision instrument approcach

B(V) ..... Nonutility runway - wvisual approach only

C ........, Nonutility runway - nonprecision instrument
approach with visibility minimums greater than
3/4 nile

D ... Nonutility runway- nonprecision instrument approach
with vigibility minimums as low as 3/4 mile

PIR ...... Precigion instrument runway

SUPLC .... Supplemental C underlying a B(V)

FAR-77 imaginary surface dimensions are defined on page 2 of this report.
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ANNOTATION OF ODS DATA FORMAT
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EXPLANATION OF FOOTNOTES

Data block identifier. If a runway number is entered (reference
runway) , this data block will contain data pertinent to the reference
runway and to objects in the FAR-77 approach and primary areas of the
reference runway. If ARP is entered, this data block will contain the
ARP position and data relative to all objects not in an FAR-77 approach
or primary area.

For the reference runway, the lowest FAR-77 approach surface for which
an obstruction survey was performed. (More than one surface may be
surveyed) .

Elevation at approach end of reference runway/touchdown zone elevation
Latitude and longitude at approach end of reference runway

Geodetic azimuth of reference runway reckoned from north

Elevation at reference runway'displaced threshold/touchdown zone
elevation

Latitude and longitude at reference runway displaced threshold

Accuracy codes: Horizontal (Ft.) Vertical (Ft.)

1 =20 A= 2
2 = 40 B = &
¢ = 20

Elevation above mean sea level {MSL) at top of object. This value
includes 15 feet added to noninterstate roads, 17 feet added to
interstate roads, and 23 feet added to railroad tracks.

Height above ground level (AGL). AGL‘s are provided only foi manmade
objects appearing on the OC and equal to or greater than 200 feet AGL.
AGL accuracy is 10 feet.

HAA -~ Height above airport
HAR - Height above approach end of reference runway
HAT - Height above reference runway touchdown zone elevation

DEND - Distance along reference runway centerline from point nearest to
cbject (perpendicular} to approach end of runway

DTHR - Distance along reference runway centerline from point nearest to
object (perpendiculazr) to displaced threshold

DCLN - Distance left (L) or right (R) of reference runway centerline as
chgerved facing forward in a landing aircraft

A negative value for DEND or DTHR indicates that object is in primary on
roll-out side of zero distance point.

PNTR - Penetration of indicated FAR-77 approach or primary surface (See
footnote 2).
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ocoe23

AIRPORT ELEVATION 1076

13 D 1076/1076

OBJECT

TREE

ROD ON OL GS
OL WsK
GROUND

OL ON LOC
ANT ON BLDG
OL TWR

31 PIR 1062/1062

OBJECT

GROUND
oL WsK
ROD OK OL GS
TREE
TREE
FENCE
ROAD (N)
ROAD (M)
FENCE
POLE
POLE
TREE
POLE
POLE
TREE
SILO

OL POLE
POLE
POLE
TREE
TREE
TREE

422433.494  -904255.861 1345515

LAT

| 42234460
422353.05
422413.21
422427.32
422439,07
422438.06
422446.37

422348.165
LAT

422427.32
422413, 21
422353.05
422344.60
422348.90
422345.04
422345.88
422337.52
422328.59
422322.14
422322.19
422328.95
422322.14
422322.10
422319.58
422317,42
422317.03
422310.55
422307.18
422307.78
422303.41
422259.65

LONG

-904158.30
-904208.69
-904221.41
-904256.67
-904303.41
-904305.63
-904324.26

A

EL AGL HAR HAT HAA

1071 -5

1106 30
1088 12
1076 0
1087 1
1093 17
1139 63

-904154.543  3145556.

LONG

-904256.67
-904221.41
-904208.69
-904158.30
-904145.97
-904141.81
~904140.08
~904140.10
~904141.82
-904131.68
-904121.74
-904112.02
-904117.33
-904114.,04
-904112.87
-904115.45
-904112.12
-904116.62
~904118.70
-9041064.60
-904104.85
-904103,87

A

EL AGL HAR
1076 14
1088 26
1106 44
1671 9
1083 21
1078 16
1080 18
1089 27
112 - 50
128 &6
1145 g3
1152 90
1158 96
1159 97
1180 118
1180 118
1184 122
1181 119
1193 131
119 129
1224 162
1220 158

-5
30
12

0
11
17
63

HAT

14
26
44

21
16
18
af
50
é6
83
S0
96
97
118
18
122
119
131
129
162
158

=5
30
i2

0
"
17
63

HAA

i2
30

[pN]

13
36
52
69
76
82
83
104
104
108
105
117
115
148
144

DEND

-6553
-5397
-3280
-398
799
845
2429

DEND

-6099
-3218
-1101
55
403
899
932
1528
2075
3075
3599
3633
3838
4015
4258
4275
4479
4704
4834
5541
5840
6160

DTHR

DTHR

DCLN

455R
400R
371
485R

OR
190R
581R

DCLN

485L
371R
400L
4551
507R

451R -

603R
3R
728L
6541
1221
877R
108R
279R
160R
131L
17R
6861
1038L
2470
5740
7911

PNTR

PRTR

28
45

17

13

15
22
23
21
37
37
37
29
39
22
49
39
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0C0923

AIRPORT ELEVATION 1076

18 SUPLC 107271072

OBJECT

BUSH
BUSH
OL ON LTD WSK
TREE
TREE

36 C 103371061

OBJECY

OL ON- LTD WSK
BUSH

BUSH

GROUND

SILO

422434632
LAT

422344.28
422344.78
422351.57
422438.06
422445.83

4223456.209
LAT

422351.57
422344.78
42234428
422331.06
422257.80

-904243 387

LONG A

-904245.87 1A
-904244.25 1A
-904246. 14 1A
-904240.93 1A
-904248.26 1A

1795543,

EL

1040
1039
1045
1076
1050

AGL

-904243.305 3595543,

LOKG A

-904246.14 1A
-904244.25 1A
-904245.87 1A
~004243.28 1A

-904240.29 1A

EL

1045
1039
1040
1054
1150

AGL HAR

12
6
7

21

117

HAA

DEND

-5096
“5046
-4359
347
1134

DERD

-543
144
195

1534

4901

DTHR

DTHR

DCLN PNTR
192R 7
7iR 6
212R 8
185L 0
364R -9
DCLN PNTR
212L 8
7L [
192L 7

orR -19
220R -22
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0c0923

AIRPORT ELEVATION 1076

ARP 422410.654

OBJECT LAT

AMoM 422408.15
OL VORTAC 422405.27
ANT ON OL ATCT 422420.20
OL APBN 422418,09
TREE 422354.73
GROUND 422426.68
TREE 422437.34
TREE 422348.48
TREE 422343.99
TREE 422344 .38
TREE 42234445
TREE 422341.18
TREE 422350.09
POLE 422322.38
TREE 42233493
POLE 422304.20
TREE 422341.85
TREE 422347 .83

ANT ON RTR TWR

422350.06

-904233.002

" LONG

-904233.90
-904232.68

-904220.48

~904215.47
-904212.86
-904257.57
-904236.09

-904208.73
-904247.59

-904201.31
-904159.83
-904200.96
-904144.37
-904137.42
-904109.32
-904120.44
-904017.48
~$04003.43
-903952.49

1A
1A
1A
14
1A
1A
14
14
1A
1A
1A
1A
1A
1A
1A
1A
1A
1A
14

EL

1078 -

1088
1132
1124
1087
1088
1105
1113
1051
1079
1078
1098
1089
1129
1179

1193
1229

1233
1247

AGL

.HAA- MAG BEARING DISTANCE

103
17
153
157
171

19407
17640

4323

5924
13603
31034
35417
14008
20116
13723
13601
14020
11853
13843
11907
14012
10511
10049

9900

262

545
1348
1516
2210
2455
27

- 2891

2912
3568
3638
3832
4201
6425
7246
8654
10578
11458
12222
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